Annexure No. 11: CER letter submission to SEAC-II, Maharashtra



Data Center Holdings Iiefla LLP
K1, Phase lll, Comlry Park, Opp, Taw Steal
Dattapada Road, Barivall (Easl),
Mumba-40006a,
Maharashtra, India
Regsiration No.: AAM-2141
{A Limited Linbility Partaership)

Corporate Environmental Responsibllity

To,

The Chairman,
SEAC-H, Mantralaya,
Mumbp 400032

In accorgance with the circular issued by Ministry of Envirmnment, Facast and Climate Change
(MoEFCC) dated May 01, 2018 and subsequent circular of June 22, 2018 an Corporate Ervironmeni
Responsibdity wa hareby submi aut plan as below;

A, Basic Information of the Projact

Sr.No. Description Datalls

Proposed Data Canler Project by Data Canter
§ [Name of ine Project Hoidings India LLP

b & 5A, Kahwa Industdal Area, MIDC, Thane,

2 | ocation of the progect Beiapur Road, Alroll -Navi Mumbal, Thane
HOI708
3 | Project type (gresaivown held) Brown Field

-




& | Costofihe project as mentianed in CS 188750 lakhs
{Rupees In Lakhs)
Ay prenous EC and Completion
5 certiicaio of he parl of e proect before NO
May 01, 2018, il yes give the delails with
date and relerence number
& Cost of e parl completad project (as No
pur details given at Sr.No.5)
P Effective cost of the project for CER 168750 Iakhs
consideration (4-6)
Applicable norms in terms of %of the .25%
B8 project cost for CER and amount {Rupees Cr
5 ) 4.2 Crares
g Expecied duration for completion of the 1.12 years (410 calendar days)
peoject (Years)
: ) Unted Way of Mumbai 23885
Impiementing Agency faentified 309, Nwman Kendra, Dr. E Moses Road.
10 | (NGOITrus$ULB) give name #ad Famous studo lane , Mahaleksini Estate
detalls Mumbai Maharashira, 400011
4y | Please stlached agreamant widh Boreenshol stached of NGO onboasding
implementing agency

ez




L

B. CERActivilies Proposed: {piease propose as per the suggested listgiven in table

below)
s Description Details
5 ANy issues raised during the public hearing,
Toclal need assesement, RER plan, EMP, eig NO
2 f Yes Piease give detals NA,
CER aclivities propesad 10 be from
vgaesied aclvities as infrastruciure creatan
Of dinking waler supply, santalion, health,
ducation, sikil development, ronds, cross
ins, sledrification ncuding sclar power,
olid weste management faciites, scientific
upport and awar2ness 10 Iocl farmers (o 1. Tree Plantation:: Support for
ncrease ywld of crop and fodder, rain water Project Through plantaiion of
arvesting, sof molsiue coasarvation works, saplings in Nawi- Mumbai
3 vanue slantation, plantation n communily 2. Wasle Management.-
reas, communily level sewage tealment Swachh Avoli; Sclid Waste
lant, solid waste (composter or Biogas "amﬁz":ﬂ Campaign n

15), a8 quality monionng, research
tivilies on environmenlal aspects, raning
ogrammes on wase management

skill development, studies refaled to
ironmental aspects for tawnicityivillage,
projects on ciean energy! emwironment,




onsent of implemeniing agency (NGO sl ) 1. United Way Mumbal (Tree
4 tocal authorty 1o accept the CER in casa Planiation, Wasie
of environmental nfrastructite project Management, Clean Shorwes
Mumbeai)
5 Y ear wise aclvily indcaimg the oetal [Sheet stached
of plan and cost (25 appbcabie for duralion of
Ihe project) attach separale shaet with Gaal
Chart which wall be usedul for mondonng
First Year (indicate yaar) INR 8437 500/
Second Year INR 8,437,800/
Twrd Year INR 8,437,500/
Sorth Yeor INR 6,437 500/
Filth Year INR 8,437 500y

We undarake to completedhe work wilh our CER commiiment as per this pian

5 =
ony .
Sl L N

s
»

(Signature et Pro }
Piace:
Dale: 8111172018




Annexure No. 12: E-waste Agreement copy



Green India

E-Waste & Re-Cycling OFC Pul.Lid.

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

This is to mention that Green India E-Waste & Recycling OPC Pvt Ltd. Survey

Mo. 74, Hissa No. 1/A, Garib Mawaz Estate, Mumbra-Panvel Road, Dahisar

Maori, Thane -400612 will ba collecting all type of E-waste and Batteries from
Data Center Holdings India LLP. Plot No. 5/5A, Kalwa Industrial Area, Thane
Belapur Road, Near Digha Power House, Digha, Aircli Navi Mumbai — 400708

as and when generated.

For Green India E-Waste & Recycling OPC Ltd

?

29 !SH“
F‘ Green India E-Waste & Recydling Opc PvL Lic

Q Reg.Offica: 55-3/1, Sector 2, Near Navi Mumbai School, Vashi Navi Mumbai-40070

lity: Survey No.74, Hissa No.1/A, Garib Nawaz Esfate, Opp. Vipul Lodge, Mumbra-Panvel Read, Dahisar Mo, Thane- 40061
CiIN: U37200MH20150PC262703 | WWW_IE.C0.In | info@gier.co.

0. 8.t

Scanned by CamScanner



Annexure No. 13: Commencement certificate and Approved Plans copy



MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Phone: 27781602 No.EE/SPA/5 & 5A/ p28178 /of 2019,
= E-?,;\L\ Office of the Executive Engineer &
@?’ )':.l Special Planning Authority,
f= '-‘;C;:'.-' B
B\ e JE MIDC Dn. No. Il Mahape.
p - j Date:-03 /10/2019.
To,

M/s. Data Center Holdings India LLP.
Plot No. 5 & 5A,

TTC Industrial Area

Navi-Mumbai.

Sir

Sub: COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

)

With reference to your architect’s online submission through SWC vide

tracking 1.D. No. SWC/14/521/20190319/620610 & complied on 30/09/2019 for grant to
sanction of commencement certificate to carry out development work and Building Permit
under section 45 of MR&T.P. Act, 1966 to erect Proposed Construction of IT/I.T.E.S. Building

on

Plot No. 5 & 5A in T.T.C. Indl. Area, the commencement/ Building permit is granted

subject to the following condition & for total B.U.A. as per the approval to the plans
attached.

1.

10.

11.

12.

The land vacated in consequence of the enforcement of the set-back rule part of the
public street.

No new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or use or
permitted to be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.

The commencement certificate/building permit shall remain valid period of one year
commencing from the date of its issue.

This permission does not entitle you to develop the land which does not vest in you.
Minimum two trees in plots of 200.00 sgm. & such No. of trees at the rate of one tree per
100.00 sgm. for plots more than 200.00 sgm. in area shall be planted & protected.

In case of group housing, minimum two trees per tenement shall be planted and
protected.

The party should inform the commencement of work as per the approval issued by this
office.

Temporary labour camps, Toilet blocks & Water tanks within the site are allowed only
during the phase of construction period of 2 years only.

The work of construction of temporary structure shall be executed under qualified
structural engineer/Architect.

Allottee has to pay temporary construction fees at the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sgm. of such
covered area of temporary structures.

Equal amounts as fees should be paid as deposit, which will be refundable at the end of
the two years, or on completion of project whichever is earlier after removal of by the
Allottee / Licensee / Lessee / Owner.

Failure to remove such temporary sheds will be liable for forfeiture of the deposit and any
such failure continuing beyond stipulated period shall be liable for imposition of penalty
which will be 3 times the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sgm.

Your’s faithfully,
Maruti S

Kalkutaki =
Executive Engineer &

Special Planning Authority

MIDC Division No.Il Mahape

Copy submitted to :

1.
2.
3.
Co

1.
2.

The Collector, District Thane, for information.

The Municipal Commissioner, N.M.M.C. for information.
The Chief Fire Officer, MIDC, Andheri for information.
py f.w.c.’s to

The Regional Officer, MIDC Mahape, for information.
Architect Mr. Tanay Mehta, Navi Mumbai for information & further needful please.



MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

No EE/SPA/5 & 5A/ D28178 /of 2019.
Office of the Executive Engineer,
MIDC Dn. II, Mahape , Navi Mumbai .
Date: - 03/10/ 2019.

To,

M/s. Data Center Holdings India LLP.
Plot No. 5 & 5A

TTC Industrial Area, Rabale
Navi-Mumbai.

Sub :- TTC Industrial Area.
Plan Approval for proposed Fresh Building plan on Plot No.
5 & 5A in TTC Industrial Area.
Ref.:- 1. Tracking Id: SWC/14/521/20190319/620610
Complied on 30.09.2019.

Dear Sir,

You have submitted application for Approval to Building Plan for
proposed structure. Above applications are examined and following approvals are
hereby granted...

A] Building Plan Approval

Since you have paid following ......

I) Development charges, amounting to Rs. 81,27,433.02 vide receipt no.
GL20011190 dt.05/04/2019 & GL 20334462 dtd. 26.09.2019 Labour Cess amounting
to Rs. 62,90,000/- vide receipt no. GL20011190 dt.05/04/2019 & GL 20334462 dtd.
26.09.2019 & Scrutiny fees amounting to Rs.1,50,000/- vide receipt no.
GL20011190 dt.05/04/2019 & GL 20334462 dtd. 26.09.2019, Fire protection
Charges Rs. 25,29,886.67 vide receipt no. GL20011190 dt.05/04/2019 & GL
20334462 dtd. 26.09.2019.

The set of plans, received from you vide your letter cited above, is hereby
approved subject to acceptance and follow up of following conditions by you.
You had submitted plans and drawings for 7263.92 m? of plinth area for the plot
area of 62490.00 m2,, at present this office has approved plans for total up to
date 23,695.14 m2. of built up area. This office has approved 12 Nos. of drawing
details of which are mentioned on the accompanying statement.

ﬁ) In addition, to this approval the plot holder shall obtain approval for plans from
other requisite authorities as per necessity, such as from :-
The building plans needs to be got approved from :
i) Directorate of Industrial Safety & Health.
ii) Any other Govt. authorities which may be mandatory.

Certificate copies of plans along with a letter for approval from
the above authorities in triplicate shall be submitted/to the DE & SPA , before
starting the work.

This building plan approval is with respect to planning point of view and in
accordance to MIDC’s Development Control Rules, since MIDC is Special Planning
Authority (SPA) for this Area.



10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

. In case of approval to the modified plans, The original approval to the drawings

granted vide letter No. Nil from the Office Executive Engineer MIDC Dn. II, Mahape
is treated as cancelled as the drawings approved now supersedes the previously
approved drawings. You are requestyed to return the above cancelled drawings to
this office for records and cancellation.

. You will obtain Environment Clearance Certificate before Commencement of any

construction activities, if applicable to their project as per the notification issued
by MoEF, Govt. of India vide Notification issued by MoEF, New Delhi dtd.14. 09.
2006 and its subsequent amendments’.

.You are requested to submit certified copies of above approvals from the

concerned authorities to this office, in triplicate before any work is started OR
within three months from the date of issue of this letter whichever is earlier.

. For the sanitary block, overhead water storage tank shall be provided at the rate of

500 liter per W.C. or Urinal.

. For necessary approach road to the plot from the edges of MIDC. Road, 900 mm dia

CD works or a slab drain of required span and size shall be provided.

. Temporary structures shall not be allowed except to during construction period

(after obtaining prior approval from Executive Engineer.) and the same shall be
demolished immediately after building work is completed.

. During the period of construction, stacking of materials shall be done only in the

area of plot allotted. In no case, material be stacked along MIDC, road land
width/open plot area.

The marks demarcating boundary of the plot shall be preserved properly and kept
in good condition and shown to department staff as and when required.

No tube well, bore well or open well shall be dug.

.Plans for any future additions, alterations or extensions will have to be get

approved from this office, as well as from concerned competent authority.

The present approval to the plans does not pertain to approval to the structural
design, RCC members, foundations etc. It is only locational approval to the layout
of various structures & floors with reference to the plot, in accordance to MIDC
DCR.

In case any power line is passing through the plot, the plot holder should approach
MSEDCL and obtain their letter specifying the vertical and horizontal clearance to
be left and plan his structures accordingly.

The compound wall gate should open inside the plot and if the plot is facing on two
or more sides of the road then gate shall be located at least 15 m. away from the
corner of junction or roads.

Plot holders shall make his own arrangement for 24 hours of storage of water, as
uninterrupted water supply cannot be guaranteed.

17.In case, water stream/ nallah is flowing through the allotted plot, the plot holder

has to ensure that the maximum quantity of rain water that flows at the point of
entry of stream is allowed to flow uninterruptedly through the plot and upto the
point of out flow of the original stream. The points of entry and exit of the natural
stream shall not be changed. The detailed plans section and design
--3--



18. for allowing maximum expected discharge of rain water through the plot have to be
furnished to this office and no filling of plot and diversion of nalla is allowed unless
a written permission is obtained from the Executive Engineer/SPA.

19.This permission stands cancelled, if no construction work is started within twelve
months from the date of issue of this letter or the date given in the agreement to
lease to start construction work whichever is earlier. The date of starting
construction work and date of completion shall be informed to the Executive
Engineer in charge immediately. The construction shall be completed within the
given stipulated time limit as per the lease agreement.

20.Breach of any rules stipulated will render the plot -holder liable for action as
provided in MIDC., Act 1961 ( Il of 1962 and regulations made there under) and also
terms of lease agreement and schedule of penalties prescribed by the Corporation
for this purpose.

21.This office is empowered to add, amend, vary or rescind any provisions of
Building Rules & regulations from time to time as it may deem fit, and the plot-
holder has to be abide by these rules and regulations.

22.As soon as the building work is completed, the plot-holder shall approach to the
concerned Deputy Engineer/Executive Engineer, to get the work verified and
building shall not be occupied unless building completion certificate and occupancy
certificate is obtained from this office.

23.The plot-holder within a period of one year from the date of agreement to
lease, shall plant at least one tree per 100 Sq. m. of plot area along the periphery
of the plot. In addition, he shall also plant one tree per 15 m. on the frontage of
road or part thereof inside the plot and maintain the trees so planted in good
condition throughout the period of agreement to lease.

23. The basement if provided is to be used only for storage purpose. No.
manufacturing activates are allowed, similarly toilet is not allowed at the
basements.

24. The Name and plot number shall be displayed at main entrance of plot.

25. The plot holder shall construct ETP as per consent of MPCB & treat & dispose
effluent as per MPCB Consent to establish & operate.

26. The plot holder shall ensure that, the foundation of the building / structure
shall rest on the firm strata and not on made up / filled ground. The Architect and
structural consultant appointed by the owner will be solely responsible for this
condition.

27. MIDC issues permission for development of plots which are situated on river
banks, adhering to the contents of the River Policy dt. 13th July 2009 and as per
category of Industries. PIL No. 17 of 2011 is filed against this policy at the Hon’ble
High Court Bombay. It is clarified that, grant of any permission by the MIDC to any
new industry in industrial estate situated on river banks will be subject to any
further orders which may be passed by Hon’ble High Court, Bombay under PIL No.
17 of 2011.
--4--



B] Drainage

i) Drainage Plan Approval (Internal Works)

The set of plans in triplicate received along with the letter under reference for the
above work is scrutinized the proposal is approved subject to condition as follows:

The work of internal and external water supply and sanitary fittings etc for the

above building shall be carried out through the a licensed plumber registered at local
authority or of Environmental Engineering Department, or Govt. of Maharashtra.

1) The work should be carried out as per specifications confirming to 1.S.S. In case
they are not covered under 1.S.S. then standard practice allowed by Municipal
Corporation / or Local Council shall be followed.

2) The wastewater from water closets and urinals shall be passed through a septic
tank of standard design.

3) The present approval to the plans does not pertain to the design of septic tank,
effluent treatment plant etc. It is only location approval to these structures with
reference to the plot.

4) You will be allowed to join your effluent to MIDC’s common effluent collection
system only after obtaining of necessary N.O.C. from M.P.C. Board and actual
commissioning of pretreatment activity the factory effluent will be allowed to
connect to MIDC system

5) Overhead water tank shall be provided at the rate of 500 Litters per W.C./ Urinal
provided.

6) The waste water from the closets and Urinals shall be passed through the septic
tanks, which is to be adequate to meet the requirements of the persons working in
the factory and process waste if any, prior to septic tank in series with suitable size of
100 mm dia sewer trap, inspection chamber with 80 mm dia vent pipe shall be
provided.

7) All vent pipes shall be minimum 80 mm dia size.

8) All rain water down take pipes shall be minimum 100 mm dia and should be
provided at the rate of 1 Nos. Per 25 Sq. m. of roof area.

9) All S.W. pipes shall be minimum of 150 mm dia size.

10) It should be seen that no overflow of water from the soak pit or any process waste
enters in to adjoining property or road.

11) Rain water pipes are not to be connected to underground effluent collection
system. Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of Industrial and
Domestic wastes. Manholes shall be provided at the end of collection system with
arrangements for measurement of the flow.

12) In case any of the requirements, stated as above is violated by the plot holder
then he is liable for disconnection of water supply and is liable for action provided
under\ MIDC., Act and various regulations and as per provision in the lease agreement.
13) The completion of work as per above requirements, it shall be jointly, inspected
by the concerned Deputy. Engineer, of MIDC and your representative who has
designed and executed work, without which drainage completion certificate will not
be issued.

14) The waste water after treatment shall be soaked in a soak pit, if sewer line is

not available for the plot; whereas if effluent collection system, of MIDC is
functioning, then effluent shall be connected to the same after getting drainage plans
approved from this office. The effluent shall be out letted only after pretreatment
confirming to the standards stipulated by Maharashtra Pollution Control Board of
Govt. of Maharashtra and after obtaining their consent under water Act 1974, Air Act
1981, & Hazardous waste Rules 2008 and subsequent amendments.



In addition to the above all , provision under the D.C. rules of MIDC and NBC shall be
strictly adhered, also if any changes in activity of proposed expansion or subletting of
plot , NOC from this office is essential.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfull
Maruti S :
Kalkutaki:

Executive Engineer &
Special Planning Authority
MIDC Dn. II, Mahape

DA:- 1. One Statement showing details of

drawings and built up area approved.

2. Copy of approved drawings/plans.
Copy submitted to
» The collector , District Thane ,thane for information.
» The Chief Fire officer , MIDC, Andheri, Mumbai-93.
» The Municipal Commissioner, NNMC for information.
» The Regional Officer, MIDC , Mahape information .

Architect Mr. Tany Mehta, Navi Mumbai for information & further needful please.
» Guard File.



MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking )

The statement is accompagnement to letter No.EE/SPA /5 & 5A/ D28178 /2019, Dated. 03/10 /2019. issued by M.1.D.C. addressed to for M/s. Data Center
Holdings India LLP. Plot No. 5 & 5A in TTC Industrial Area.

1) Fresh Plans :-

2) Allottees Name :- M/s. Data Center Holdings India LLP., Plot No. 5 & 5A in TTC Industrial Area.

Sr. Drawing Name of Description Plinth Area Ground fl. | 1st Floor Area 2nd Floor 3rd Floor 4t Floor Total
No. No. &Date Architects Sqm. Area Sqm. in sqm Areain sqm | Areainsqm Area in Sqm.
sgqm
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 . 10
2. 12 Nos | M/s. Tanay Mehta, Now proposed:- 7263.92 6998.63 5131.31 5327.20 5128.49 | 1109.51 | 23695.14
LIC No. Plan showing Ground Floor Plan,
CA/2014/62746. Plinth Floor, 1* Floor, 2" Floor, 3™
Floor, 4" Floor, Front Elevation, Area
Diagram, Section, Side Elevation,
Layout Plan, Area Calculation, Area
Statement.
Gross Total- 7263.92 6998.63 5131.31 5327.20 5128.49 | 1109.51 | 23695.14
Area of the plot . = 62490.00 m2
Plinth Area = 7263.92 m2
Ground coverage . = 7263.92 / 62490.00 = 0.39 < 0.50.......... 0.K . Digtal dgned by Merut Kok
Total Built -up area = 23695.14 m2 Maruti S =
FSI consumed = 23695.14 / 62490.00 = 0.40 < 1.00........ O.K. 35445-03210020158 A TOA 475D365AFS863559

Kalkutak

DEB4527D210A364B0128E2DA6EFESAEAD387,
serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b58784f78cal
de0837059ceef2d9acd3f861f6909e6a20, cn=Maruti
S Kalkutaki

Date: 2019.10.03 19:08:56 +05'30"

Executive Engineer & SPA,
MIDC Division No. Il, Mahape.




/— 6.44(P) g WATER REQUIREMENT STAMP OF APPROVAL
: : @ o - | 20.55(P) ——] O
71.67(P) I 32.84(P) ’ 123.51(P) | & & 82.52(P) ' T S OCCUPANT LOAD (NOS.
l— 13.58(P) ————— 19.19(P) | | S | 43.00(C0P) : 57.40(COP) I —— - e 74.21(COP) O o L s520c0P) — 3 TANK ( ) CONSUMPTION| REQUIRED | PROPOSED - | |
. 12.91(COP) ———— 19.19(COP) —-— 14.21(COP) - ‘ = —Lﬂ-_ = S = ~ TNMTS/AREAIFACTOR PER DAY (LIT) |CAPACITY (LIT)CAPACITY (LIT) . Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki
1\ Ro - T > T L Hazardous/Chemical NA- | 010 | -NA 30.00 NA M t S outaharahivs industil Development.
| » | 1 azaraous/Chemica -NA- . -NA- . -NA- ou=Maharashtra Industrial Development
225p1cop) =] 27-8(GOP) oy \|15-30(COP )l\ 00 | o000 | o000 50.00 10,00 a r u I Corporation, postalCode=400710,
" \1 1 4 4 1 iR OHWT | =~~~ . . . . . st=Maharashtra,
. 4 2.5.4.20=0b26d65d66766c78254f655232¢e
‘% |—— 16.63(COP) —— % ce0eeom e aneon) § \ FIRE REQUIREMENT 0.00 K I k t k 7bf41d358b6b50b8d394cb815f78ee5a7f5
B 19 < o) NA. 36,
2 PLOT 8 ~ N 9 4.70(COP) TOTAL NA 0.00 a u a 2.5.4.45=032100281587D47BA1475D865A
- =z o o = 15 NA- F5B63889DEB4527D210A364B0128E2DA6
|—— 16.46(COP) —] : EFESAEAD387,
UGWT | FIRE REQUIREMENT 0.00 ° serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b587
I 84f78ca1de0837059ceef2d9acd3f861f690
TOTAL -NA- 0.00 9e6a20, cn=Maruti S Kalkutaki
Date: 2020.07.03 15:10:17 +05'30'
T o \ PLOT NO. 6 PLOT NO. 11
) A) AREA STATEMENT SQ.M.
2 T 9( 260.00 108.50 1. AREA OF PLOT 62490.00
9 & o) % 2. DEDUCTIONS (FROM GROSS PLOT AREA)
3 % o o PLOT NO. 5 (a) ROAD SET-BACK ( R/W) 0.00
=5 S W : (b) PROPOSED ROAD (DP) 0.00
Q § 0 > wl (c) ANY RESERVATION 0.00
A S : ) = 2 6‘32 AREA =42502.0 SQ.M |<T: (d) CHEMICAL STORAGE AREA 0.00
% P o S s < 0 > % (e) OTHERS 000.00
B = g 3 o E\_\ = X < TOTAL (a+b+c+d+e) 1360.45
[ee)
. = 8 g 8] S o - 3. BALANCE AREA OF PLOT (1-2) : (A) 61129.55
o <
= ° 8 2] PLOT NO. 5A o 4. DEDUCTIONS (FROM BALANCE PLOT AREA)
) 3 2 L (a) RECREATIONAL GROUND AREA 6112.96
= [te] o
) 2 o <ZE 8 AREA = 19988.00 SQ.M (b) AMENITY AREA 0.00
G G = % T — 5. NET BALANCE PLOT AREA OF PLOT:  (B) 55016.59
ﬂ 5 o | ©
> : o 6. ADDITION FOR F.S.I.
firea - 320595 z . 3 185.00 155.00
5 § (a) ROAD-1 SET-BACK 000.00 000.00
=z
_l\ - -
B > % @ o TRANSM |SS|ON LINE (b) ROAD-2 SET-BACK 000.00 000.00
D = m o o c) ROAD-3 SET-BACK 000.00 000.00
- S} 9 I O C A I I O N P I A N (d) ROAD-4 SET-BACK 000.00 000.00
a - A-15HROPOSED PLINTH)
< > g .= (€) PROPOSED ROAD (DP) 0.00
O & i ﬁ (f) AMENITY SPACE 0.00
v A (SUBSTATION 2) TOTAL @rororsrn)
§ e w S - 7. NET PLOT AREA (4+5) : () 55016.59
= U
LL] < . — 8. FLOOR SPACE INDEX PERMISSIBLE 1.5000
w
D S b PERMISSIBLE FLOOR AREA (6 X 7) 82524.89
— % ; 9. SPECIAL CASES FSI 0.00
; 2 £ 10. TOTAL PERM. BUILT UP AREA (7+8) 82524.89
- < 11. PROPOSED AREAS
2 5 (a) PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL AREA 0.00
é (b) PROPOSED COMMERCIAL AREA 0.00
-] x (c) PROPOSED INDUSTRIAL AREA 2799.23
(@) o (d) PROPOSED SPECIAL USE AREA 0.00
O‘ — >00(CoR) = () PROPOSED DOUBLE HEIGHT AREA 0.00
) IT TOTAL PROPOSED AREA (a+b+c+d+e) 2799.23
T i 12. SUB STRUCTURE AREA ADDITION (FOR FSI) 0.00
- 2 13. SUB STRUCTURE AREA DEDUCTION (FOR FSI) 0.00
. 3 s 14. EXCESS BALCONY AREA TAKEN IN F.S.I. 0.00
g5 = 124.90 Tt 15. EXISTING BUILT UP AREA (Approved) | 23695.14
N l o0 | 16. TOTAL B/UP AREA (11+12+13+14+15) 26494.37
l — 17. CONSUMED FSI (Factor) 0.482
— 18. CONSUMED FSI (Factor) As Per Permissible FSI 000.00
” e \\ % L
P | | B) BALCONY STATEMENT
= [ 8010 — | 063 (i) PERMISSIBLE BALCONY AREA 0.00
o
& ™ ' 46.50 | Poly Area (i) PROPOSED BALCONY AREA 0.00
% 4! 12130 ' 98.19(AMT | . overage .
“ _ o7t o A e —re 222 Coerg e A (S U BSTAT I O N 1 ) (iii) EXCESS BALCONY AREA (TOTAL) 0.00
‘ S L Y S S C) PARKING STATEMENT
T T i S CAR-A CARB | VISITORS
ER © = o | = ;
ER 3 ! ! $E] A susstaTion 1) R ~ (i) PARKING REQUIRED BY RULE -NA- -NA- -NA-
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27.11
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FUTURE DATA CENTER BLOCK

42.06 *
@\

©

F

40.45

Future Data
Center Block

. b

sed Open to sky
linth area
M X 106.85 M

%y

106.85

—

a

42.05

PLAN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

106.85

53.42

53.42

4.70 ! 4.70
&
3
A-Block
&
3
4.70 ! 4.70
9.40
Polygon Area
A-Block 1004.75
Total 1004.75

7
DA Vavd
NN <
K\\\\\ /////y
o Ka . < /
Lf). \L/ B ‘\%/, B ;/
N \\ / N\ /
N/ N
T .
L _-rIl~d \%’g*\;/ L-TZa— g
ety
o VAN | MOUNTING/FIXING ARRANGEMENT SHALL BE
KD PROVIDED FOR CTB & LA
6 N
B e S

5.50
N

THIS CROSS ARM WITH STRUCTURAL LADDER FOR
MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT OF CTB & LA

___CABLE TRENCH

IN GC SCOPE

STAMP OF APPROVAL

Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki

L DN: c=IN, o=Government Of
M a r u t I S Maharashtra, ou=Maharashtra
Industrial Development Corporation,
postalCode=400710, st=Maharashtra,

2.5.4.20=0b26d65d66766c78254f6552
32e7bf41d358b6b50b8d394cb815f78e
e5a7f536,
2.5.4.45=032100281587D47BA1475D8
65AF5B63889DEB4527D210A364B012

° 8E2DAG6EFE5AEAD387,
serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b
k I 58784f78ca1de0837059ceef2d9acd3f8
61f6909e6a20, cn=Maruti S Kalkutaki

Date: 2020.07.03 15:10:57 +05'30'

BUILDING: A (PROPOSED PLINTH)

Neutral
Earthing
Transformer

Neutral
Earthing
Transformer

Neutral Neutral

Earthing Earthing
Transformer Transformer

LVL. +2570

36.00
f
I
v

N
|
|
|
|
|
N
TIVM 344

/
N
11kV CABLE
TRENCH

e
A
©

13.06

TRAFO-2
150MVA

i
]

7.50

/s

=
PL /550 g?
- L

F-G-L-T
o
J L =
™

| 1

TYPICAL DETAIL OF 220kV TRANSMISSION
TOWER & FOUNDATION

NORMAL TOWER

FLOOR WISE FSI STATEMENT: A (PROPOSED PLINTH)

11kV CABLE
TRENCH

|
(]

7 Z

N\

|
1, N1 P% OIL
PIT |

_‘J

/+
S

11kV CABLE
TRENCH

N§
:

TRAFO-1
150MVA

13.00

TIVM 4414
CABLE
CH

N

TREN

220kV

TRENCH

11kV" CABLE

Z ' 7.50

OlL PIT

PLAN OF TRANSFORMER (B)

AREA CALCULATION: TRANSFORMENR

7.50 X 13.00 =97.5 SQ.M
97.5X2=195SQ.M

A. | Area of Transformer

B. | Area for 2 Transformers

FSI AREA DOUBLE HT

BALCONY

LIFT |STAIR
PASS.

FLOORS

BALCONY CALCULATIONS:A (PROPOSED PLINTH) COMM. [ RESL | IND. | SPEC. | FSIAREA | PERM.
FLOOR | sizE | AREA |TOT.AREA| GROUND FLOOR 0.00 0.00| 1004.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total : - 0.00 | Total 000 000 1004.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

PROP.
0.00
0.00

EXCESS

STAIR‘ LIFT ‘ TERRACE

LOBBY |LOBBY
0.00, 0.00| 0.00| o0.00 0.00 0.00 000.00
0.00, 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 000.00

TENEMENTS

TOTAL

0
0

FSI AREA
1004.75
1004.75

DETAIL FOR PYLON (A)

AREA CALCULATION: PYLON
9.00 X 9.00 = 18.00 SQ.M

A. [ Area of Pylon

Terrace Floor

= = = — — —

—h —— — —— — —
— ml

SECTION AA

| | -I | | -I | | I- -I-
: | | : | | | | : :
[ | | | | | D [ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
%/ Fourth Floor
ki 1 /| t ! t _ V_+117742mm
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
- : : : : | | : : : : |
%/ Third Floor
| | | | | | ! ! | , B o
o o i 4 )l 1! i
: : : : : : : : : : Second Floor
I I I I | | 1 | I} Il | | ' e
: : : : : : : : : : OWNER'S NAME: OWNER'S SIGN:
DATA CENTER HOLDINGS INDIA LLP
1. 4] 1. [ 1. First Floor '
| | | | | | | | | | L T
| | | | | | | | | |
: | | | | | | | | | | : PROJECT:
: : : : : : : : : : ,‘ ) % Plot No. : 5-5A S.urvey No. :
1 | 1 | 1 | 1 1 ] 1 s/ Extemal Road Level Ward : Thane Village
/A INDUSTRIAL AREA : T.T.C.
0000 /////;////// %////////////// i [ i ARCHITECT: ARCHITECTS SIGH:

Tanay Mansukhlal Mehta

JOB NO. | DRG.NO.| SCALE | DRAWN BY|CHECKED BY

19-03-2020

N
1:100
SWC/14/521/202
INWARD NO 00218/685888 DATE

KEY NO. »§ SHEETNO. | 4/5

This is a system generated drawing as per the soft copy submitted by the Architect/ License Engineer



—=— [0 DAY TANK (SERV\CE TANK) >>>>>
1.50M HIGH HEAVY DUTY
INDUSTRIAL CHAIN LINK FENCING
ABOVE 0.500M HIGH KERB WALL
INos 80 KI TANK IN BKMAS. PIT A TOTAL 2.0M HIGH FROM GR. LVL.
WITH R.C.C. SLAB ON TOP FOR HSD —
SI/E = 275 ¢ x 14.75 LONG
!
% o0 (V)
JNos 80 KL TANK IN BK.MAS. PIT @
O O O O \
WITH R.C.C. SLAB ON TOP FOR HSD o T
SI/E = 275 ¢ x 14.75 LONG
5 Nos 80 KL TANK IN BK.MAS. PIT
| WITH R.C.C. SLAB ON TOP FOR HSD
ﬁ/ G SIZE == 2.75 ¢ x 14.75 LONG
O P (IN) O P (IN) (IN)
FIRE 05 0
EXTINGUISHERS RO RO RO RO RO
® | | o] O
RNz 2N o o o 50 MM @ VENT PIPE - 4.0 M HIGH
> o> ©) X/ o FROM GR.LVL. (TYP )
OS OS S OS
oo #3;4 OP (ouT) OP (ouT) P (OUT) P (OUT) v ’ P (OUT) ///
ov B \4 @v\ Y
o R
1 Q 6\% 0 20 o 20
< A ‘
A FILL POINT ! 3 - :
= V y ! -
. D ———
=T - — - - i T *
= | ‘ / | [k Q ﬁ PLOIELECTRICAL 2 M HIGH COMPOUND WALL é
= A 50MX4.0M
= \)@/
ﬁ’ - | |
! e \ / : L
FIRE BUCKETS LAY T PLAN
FILLED WITH DRY SAND 3 Nos . FLAME PROOF MOTORS AND OuU
CEMENT=CONCRET TRUCK/TANKER FLAME PROOF STARTER SCALE:— 1:200
UNLOADING PLATFORM — 0.00LVL CONF. 10 1.5 60079 =1
VENT 4.0M ABOVE GROUND LEVEL
COVERED WITH . P
-~ FLAME ARRESTOR. A A
PRE CAST SLAB
GL R —T P(IN)F R RO LT DPS L P(OUT) y = =+ :Bﬂﬁg1mn”( GL
. 2 : il PR o | | MH BRACKETS
I HOLDING DOWN 250MM THK
| | SUPPORT FOR RCC WALL
. HSD TANK- 3 -80KL Tank \
, 4 | 75 MM THK
o WATER
D) -t PROOFING
i g " i}
35568 19229
56/62

SECTIONAL ELEVATION A-A

SCALE: 1:100

SECTIONAL ELEVATION B-B

SCALE: 1:100

STAMP OF APPROVAL

Maruti

S

Kalkutak

Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki

DN: c=IN, o=Government Of Maharashtra,
ou=Maharashtra Industrial Development
Corporation, postalCode=400710,

st=Maharashtra,

2.5.4.20=0b26d65d66766c78254f655232¢
7bf41d358b6b50b8d394cb815f78ee5a7f5

36,

2.5.4.45=032100281587D47BA1475D865A
F5B63889DEB4527D210A364B0128E2DA6
EFE5SAEAD387,
serialNumber=e6228485b2c¢6184491b587
84f78ca1de0837059ceef2d9acd3f861f690
9e6a20, cn=Maruti S Kalkutaki

Date: 2020.07.03 15:11:09 +05'30'

OWNER'S NAME: OWNER'S SIGN:
DATA CENTER HOLDINGS INDIA LLP
PROJECT:
Plot No. : 5-5A Survey No. :
Ward : Thane Village
INDUSTRIAL AREA : T.T.C.
ARCHITECT: ARCHITECT'S SIGN:
Tanay Mansukhlal Mehta
JOB NO. | DRG.NO.| SCALE | DRAWN BY|CHECKED BY
N
1:100
SWC/14/521/202
INWARD NO{n0218/685888 DATE 19-03-2020
KEY NO. »§ SHEETNO.| 5/5

This is a system generated drawing as per the soft copy submitted by the Architect/ License Engineer



P

s

5
o

,}FI_

Uy










hEN] A Manh
||l1" - e - o

| H = L
[t L —
_“: L R _E: :
| s CT e
1 [ -
i ==
| L= i
B
il 5 .
LB s 51 - i
ey Ly
Lo A
1 = = B § Bl ]
i P g A B
Z %| 1

=-__ =" )
i e



— B -3 -3 - -1 e R = ke - ___..: TR INE T
HIRRIF BT RUL

=
L, !—-T—. L




_ = = ==

e - 2 Y

_-. Ok Ol 00 L

e [ - 2 [ s







Bl T,

LETES

OATA HALL-S8ECOND FLOOR PLAK

DATA HALL-TERRACE FLOOR PLAN



=]
LI g d0d 400 400 w08 Gy

(=2 7Y T

%i

-
T =
=T i



T

R

o

|
e
|
H 3
. | {1l
DATA HALL-ELEVATION:1
DATA HALL-ELEVATION:2

| et 1 ; | ..f

I.Hﬁ.w{ T il




gl
kit

o Wit g H
FERETEEE

mm siEmmEmm

BECTICHAB
ELEVA TR A A ATT S0 LR WATAHG
"ELEVATION-2{S0OUTH SIDE ELEVATION)

. H
2k
' e
BT A e YO 00T e 8
x: . = .“- i
et g ERgBulin]

HEAA®RlaA



Annexure No. 14: Consent to Establish Copy



Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b



Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b



17 PP shall submit BG of Rs. 25.0 Lakh towards compliance af EC & Consent to Establish
conditions.,

Far and on behalf of the
Maharashtra Pollution Contral Board.

{E. Ha{;rﬁ.ran |4s),
Member Tecre‘.a ry
Received Consent fee of -
Sr.No Amount{Rs.) Transaction/DR.No.
3375000.00 [5454587
Copy to:

Regional Officer, MPCH, Navi Mumbai and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Navi Mumbai
|

hey are directed to ensure the compliance of the consant conditions.
Z. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCE,Sion, Mumbai
3. CAC Desk - for record & website updating purposes.

Date

Transaction Type

1

Data Center Park Dy Data Center Holdings india LLR/CE/UAN No MPCR-CONSENT-0000C80814

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b

Page 3 of B

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.



SCHEDULE-I
Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control;

1) Al As per your application, you have proposed to provide MBBR Technology based
sewage Treatment Plants {5TPs) of combined capacity 80 CMD for treatment of
domestic effluent of 74 CMD.

Bl The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment plant (STP) te treat the sewage
so &s to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act,
1286 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

W) A rs = A a3 e D B oar
- Limiting Concentration in ma/l, except for pH
1. |BOD (3 days 270 C) 10
2. |Suspended Salids 24
=) 50
4. |Residual Chiorine lppm

C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such
as toilet flushing. air conditionfng, eocling tower make up, firefighting etc. and
remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage
system provided by local body.

2] The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to
plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system
for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any
consent conditions, The Apolicant shall abtaln pricr consent of the Board to take steos
to establish tha unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or and extension
or addition thereto

31 The industry shall ensure replacament of pollution control system or its parts after
expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance
of standards and safety of the operation thereaf,

4) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention &

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and as amended, and other provisions as
contained In the said act,

Water consumption

Purpose for water consumed quantity (CMD)

Ingdustral Caoling. spraying in mine pits ar boller feed .00

Z.  |Domestic purpose g81.00

3 Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants

are gasily biodegradable =

4 Processing whereby water gets palluted & pollutants a0
~_|are not easily biodegradable and are toxic '

31 The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pellution control systerm as per the

conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under ffom time to time.

0.oo

Data Center Park by Data Center Holdings Indla LLP/CE/UAN Mo MFCE-CONSENT-000C0E0514

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b

Page 4 of 8



1)

2]

3

4}

5

SCHEDULE-H
Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:
As per your application, you have proposed to provide the Air pollution
control (APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack () and to
observe the following fuel pattern-
APC Helght in Type of Quantity &
System Mtrs, Fuel UoM

Stack No. Stack Attached To

S-lto | DG set (118 x 2250
S118 KVA] NA 30 i HSD 472.5 Kgmir
5-119 | DGset(S00KVA) |  NA 45 | HsD 105 KgiHr

The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control
system, 50 as to achieve the level of pollutants 1o the following standards.

i Total Particular matter [ Mottoexceed | 150 mgim3 |

The Applicant shall obtaln necessary prior permission for providing additionzl control
equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or
replacemenalteration well before |t3 life come te an end or erection of new pollution
control equipment,

The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the eondition in the cansent, if due ta
any technological Improvemeant or otherwise such variation lincluging the change of
any control equipment, other in whaole arin part 15 necessary).

Conditians for utilities like Kitchen, Eating Places, Canteens:-

al The kitchen shall be provided with exhaust systam ehimney with oil catcher
connected to chimney through ducting,

bl The toilet shall be provided with exhaust system connected ta chimney through
ducting,

¢) The air conditioner shall be vibration proal and the nolse shall not exceed 68
dB(A}

d} The exhaust hot air frem A.C. shall be attached to Chimney at least § mitrs higher
than the nearest tallest builging through ducting and shall d scharge into open air
In such a way that no nuisance is caused to neighbors,

o

) !

Data Center Park by Data Contor Hokfings indin LLP/CE/UAN No MPCB-CONSENT-0000080814

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b
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SCHEDULE-1
Details of Bank Guaranteas:

&r. Consent{C2E/C - Submission  Purpose Complfance Validity

No. 20/C2R) ; of B Peariod Date

Taveards
compliance
5 ] 25.0 of consent . .
C2E =
| B ¥ 15 days candithn] 31.12. 2024 3-[’:'.04.2&2:!
& EC

- | conditions
=t The above Bank Guarantee(s| shall be submitted oy the applicant in favaur of Regional
Qfficer at the respective Regienal Office within 15 days of the date of issue of Consent
# Existing BG obtained for above purpose if any may be extended for period of
validity as above.

BG Farfeiture History

Amount Amount of Reason of
Consent of BG Submizsion Purpose BG BG |

arndg. e i
(C2E/C20/CZR] : o Perlod of BG Forfeiture . Forfeiture

Data Capter Park by Data Conter Heldings India LLUP/CEUAN Mo, MPCE-CONSENT 0000080814 Page 6ol &

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b



| Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b

SCHEDULE-IV

Conditions during construction phase

|: During construction phase, applicant shall provide temporary sewage and|
SW treatment and dispesal facility for the staff and worker guarters.
During construction phase, the ambient air and noise quality shall be
B Imaintained and should be closely monitored through MoEF approved
laboratory.
Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the
rescribed standards. During night time the noise levels measured at the
c thoundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to
fcomply with the prevalent regulatigns,

General Conditions:

1 The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air
ermissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and
shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.

5 The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1914, Air (P&CP) Act, 1981 and
Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rule 2016, Noise {Pollution
and Control) Rules, 2000 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2011

3 Drainage system shall be provided for collaction of sewage effluents, Termmal manholes
shall e provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measu ring the
flow, No sewage shall be admitted in the pipesisewers downstream of the terminal
manholes. Mo sewage shall find its way gther than in desgned and provided collection
sysbem,

4 Vehicles hired for bringing canstruction material Lo the site should be in good condition and
should confarm to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only
during norn-peak hours.

% Conditions for 0.6, bet
a) Noise from the .G, Set should be controllzd by providing an acoustic enclosure or by

treating the room atoustically.

t) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclasure/
acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss
or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable
exhaust muffler with msertion boss of 25 dB |A) shall also be provided. The measurement
of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic
enclosure/room and then awverage.

¢} Industry should make efforts to bring down noise leve! due to DG set, outside industrial
premises, within amblent noise requirements by proper sitting and contral measunes.

d} Instaliation of DG St must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Sel
mianufacturer.

&) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set shoukl be set and
followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise
levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.

i} 0.6 Set shall be operated enly in case of power falvre
gl The applicant should not cause any nulsance in the surrpunding area dwe to operation of
D.G. 5et

h} The applicant shall comply with the notification of MeEFCC, India on Environment
[Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05 2002 and its
amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel,

|

Data Center Park by Data Center Hobdings Indis LLPACE/UAN Mo.MPCE-CONSENT 0000080614 Page T of B

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b
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11

Solid Waste - The applicant shal N \ )
| provide onsite municipal solid wast i

system & shall camply with Soli B processing

Bula 2011 Py Solid Waste Management Rule 2016 & E-Waste (M & H)

K . . s
cn'“pl'a!” = I:li !llE‘ consent ¢q'|di 1aMs 'dl a 1] {.‘-WII| E“d roim I. 12 ”H CI'E

Applicant shall submi icial e-mal
rhepr-'!Pl:B. bmit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to
The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.

The firm shall submit to this office the 30th

_ i ' day of September eve ear, th
e?wrufnment statement report for the fnancial ¥ear ending 3I1st m?r:i 'rn' :hz
prescribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protecti 1
Second Amended rule 1997 "

The applicant shall obtain Consent ta Q
perate from Mah
Board before commissioning of the project. PESHEE ﬂﬂﬁ'utrun S

Data Conter Park by Data Center Holdings India LLPACE/UAN Mo MPCE-CONSENT-0000080814

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e301a01d49d022d5b6efb4b
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Annexure No. 15: Sanitary and Hygiene measure

details

Sr. No. Particulars Details (during 4™ Monitoring)
1. No. of Resident Workers NA
2. No. of Non Resident Workers Approx. 250
3. No. of Hutments NA
4, Facility provided to workers
1. No. of Toilets 20
2. No. of Bathrooms NA

3. Drinking water facility

Yes, provided through bottled water

4. General water facility

Yes, provided though NMMC/MIDC water
source & Tanker water

5. Light provision to hutments

NA

6. First Aid Box provision

Yes, available at site

7. Cooking Facility

NA

8. Waste Dustbins

Yes, available at site

9. Provision of safety gadgets

Yes, available at site

10. Barricading of site

Yes, available at site

11. Medical checkups

Yes, regular checkups carried out at site




Annexure No. 17: Solid Waste Management NoC



ST ' Navi Mumbat

YRR Municipai Cerporation
ST, ST e TR R Head Guarter, Sect 154 Near Kile Gacthan, s
AT e - e e CHO, Belapur, Nayl Mumbai— 400 814
Tt W | Yol eoeo TEL Ng. Z757 7070
Alnk 1y iyl E?ﬁ? ﬂ}”

%
No n|~.-'||'u-==c.a*ﬁ'u".r-I".'i."".;hslr f2019
Date: 24 /06/2019

To,

Data Cemter Holdings Indis-LLP,
{Dﬂ-ll!.li.F} Plot NO, 5/54,

Thane- Belapur Road Digha,
Navi Mumbal,

Sub { lssue of NOC- Solld Waste Management

With reference to your above cited letter dated an 66 June 2016 yeu are tare by inform that Navl

Mumbai Municipal Corporation has atready coilecting waste from above mentioned industrial aree. Your
company’s wet waste will aiso be lified by corporation i executinm

This letter is issusd a8 par vour requedt for office aidrpeses onhy,

Dy. Municipal Cmfnﬁ;;{ﬁ'ﬂﬂ-ﬂ

Mavi Mumbal Municipal Corparatian
Copy 1o

Asst. Commissionsr Cum Ward Officar Digha, NMMC Tor Infarmation 2nt necsssary jotion pleans




Annexure No. 18: Demolition permission NoC



MAHARASHTREA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORFORATION
[ A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)
Mo. EEMAHP-HFM 5/B284696 | of 2015
Office of the Exscutive Englneer,
MIDC, Mahapa Division Mo.ll,
Mahape, Mavi Mumbai.
Diate:- 10 f04/2019

To,

Mis. Data Center Holdings India LLP,
Plot Mo. & & B4, Kalwa

TTC Imdusirial Area, Navi Mumbal.

Sub = TTC Indusiral Anea. .,
Permission for demolition of ofd Faciary Building on Plol Mo,
S&5A, Kalwa, TTG Indusirial frea, Mavi Mumbai

Befi- Your application dt. 28032019

Dear Sir,

Since you have submitted all requisite decuments and alsa furnished the

Indemnity bond on Re. 100/ stamp peper, permisaion to demolish the edisting Factory

Bullding admeasurng 19549.831 m2 BUA on Plol No. 5 & & in TTC Indusirial Area is

heraby granted subject to follewing tarms condilions:

1) The demolition wark shall be carmed oul 8t your risk and cost under suparvision of your
Archilect.

2) Mo dieposal of debrie shall be camad oul on MIDS land o In moad aed widih n TTC
Indusirial Ares,. Separale pemmission shall be oblained from MIDC for transportation of
debris within or outside the Indusirial Area if necessary,

3) All necessary safely measures shafl be faken during execution of demodition work 1o avoid
any sccident and thereby any Infury 1o the workers,

4] Intimation shafl be given to this affice immediately on completian of waork,

§) Mo complaint shall be received by MIDC regarding unauthorized dumping of debris by you,

B) The water rate shall be charged at 1.50 imes the normal water rate till obtaining of BCC for
new faclery bullding,

T) Development permission shouid be obtained in advance from thes office for construction of
new faclory bulld@ng.

8} You have to construct new bullding and ottained Ocoupancy Certificate within 3 years from
tha date of issue of this permissian,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
Maruti5 ==—=—

R

Kalkutaki :_-‘-—_*Tr}*::“:

Executive Engineer & SPA
MIDC, Divislon<l, Mahape.

Copy fwes 1o Mis, Architect Tanay Mehta | Mavi Mumbai-d0007 03,
Copy to Billing section



Annexure No. 19: Solid waste management during construction and operation phase

DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Existing Thomson Press Building will be demolished; details of the same will be given below:

Sr. Activity waste generated Qty. Unit How to reuse the waste
No.
1 Brick Work a)Debris 2500 cum 1000 m* Reuse for site leveling &
Balance scape to dumping yard for
refilling.
2 Plastering a)Debris 450 cum Scrap to dumping yard for refilling.
Work
3 [Gypsum Work a)Gypsum waste 50 cum Reuse for refilling work.
4 Fabrication a)M.S. material waste 850 ton Sold for recycling.
work
5 Tiling Work a)Tiling material waste 30 cum Reuse for refilling work.
6 Plumbing a)Debris 10 cft Sold




Material

c)Plumbing material waste 40 kg Sold for recycling.
d)Plastic waste for packing of 20 kg Sold for recycling.
material
7 Aluminum a) Aluminum material 3 kg Sold for recycling.
work
8 |Electrical work| a) Electrical material pipe & 600 kg Will be sold for recycling.
wires wastage
9 Carpentry a) Carpentry - Wooden 90 cum Reuse in small work &balance scrap
Work material wastage material will be sold for reuse.
10 G.l sheet Corrugated sheets 350 Nos Sold for recycling.

Necessary measures are adopted for dust & noise mitigation during demolition. As per PP international practice.

Air quality will be monitored regularly.




PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Construction Units Quantity of Waste Reuse/Recycle Application
. (Metric)
Material Generated
Top soil m3 2,921.07 Will be used for Landscaping Gardening
Excavation m3 1,20,000.00 Will be reused for ground filling , leveling and
internal roads at construction site

Handling of Construction Waste Materials

Construction Units Quantity of Waste Reuse/Recycle Application
Material (Metric)
Generated
Steel Bars MT 850 Will be reused wherever required for miscellaneous
structures & remaining will be sold as scrap
RMC m3 15000 Will be recycle and reuse
Other debris Kg 300 Will be recycle and reuse




MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Waste Quantity Management
kg/day
Biodegradable 24 Biodegradable garbage collected separately. Wet garbage treatment in
OWC
Non- Biodegradable 36 Handed over to Authorized agency
Total 60




Annexure No. 20: Location and section plan of OWC

OFFICE BLOCK trr—

OWC PLAN AND SECTION




Annexure No. 21: Storm water drain and Drainage layout
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Storm water drain internal dia 500 mm is presently connected to external municipal storm water line.
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Drainage line dia Internal 600 mm connected to external municipal sewer line.




Annexure No. 22: Landscape Plan and Tree plantation details

Landscape Area Details:

Area in m2

Required RG area 6,249 sq. m.

Provided RG area 6,642 sq. m




Landscape Plan:
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Tree Plantation details:

Sr. No. Name of the plant Common Name Quantity
1 Acacia Wattles 1 Existing + 10 Proposed
2 Terminalia elliptica Ain 1 Existing + 20 Proposed
3 Saraca asoca Ashok 38 Existing + 60 Proposed
4 Ficus racemosa Audumber 5 Existing + 6 Proposed
5 Terminalia catippa Badam 1Existing + 7 Proposed
6 Manilkara zapota Chikoo 1Existing + 10 Proposed
7 Cocos nucifera Coconut 15 Existing + 45 Proposed
8 Moringa oleifera Drumstick 4 Existing + 6 Proposed
9 Delonix regia Gulmohar 11 Existing + 10 Proposed
10 Syzygium cumini Jamun 1 Existing + 6 Proposed
11 Paper Mulberry Jungli 5 Proposed
12 Abelmoschus ficulneus Jungli Bhendi 1 Existing + 2 Proposed




13 Pithecellobium dulce Jungli Jalebi 5 Existing + 15 Proposed
14 Couroupita guianensis Kailashpati 1Existing + 3 Proposed

15 Anacardium occidentale Kaju 1 Existing + 5 Proposed
16 Bombax ceiba Kate Saver 3 Existing

17 Lagerstromia Crape myrtle 1Existing + 3 Proposed

18 Madhuca longifolia Mahua 1Existing + 5 Proposed

19 Managifera indica Mango 38 Existing + 24 Proposed
20 Michelia Alba Champaka 3 Existing + 9 Proposed
21 Azadiracta indica Neem 24 Existing + 60 Proposed
22 Eucalyptus Nilgiri 18 Existing

23 Arecaceae Palm 2 Existing + 6 Proposed
24 Ficus religiosa Peepal 4 Existing+ 6 Proposed

25 Peltophorum pterocarpum Siar 11 Existing + 21 Proposed
26 Psidium guajava Peru 1 Existing + 3 Proposed
27 Plumeria Chapha 1 Existing + 45 Proposed




28 Samanea saman Rain Tree 5 Existing + 14 Proposed
29 Lannea coromandelica Shemat 2 Existing + 6 Proposed
30 Leucaena leucocephala Subabhul 2 Existing

31 Areca Supari 1 Existing + 5Proposed
32 Casuarina equisetifolia Suru 1 Existing + 3 Proposed
33 Tamarindus indica Tarmind 2 Existing +3 Proposed

Total

629 nos. (Existing 206 +

Proposed 423)




